Journal of the American Heart Association
J Am Heart Assoc. 2022;11:e023561. DOI: 10.1161/JAHA.121.023561� 1
ORIGINAL RESEARCH
Use of Direct Oral Anticoagulant and
Outcomes in Patients With Atrial
Fibrillation after Transcatheter Aortic Valve
Replacement: Insights From the STS/ACC
TVT Registry

562.02, 562.03, 569.3, 569.86, 578.0, 578.1, 578.9 (Diagnosis Codes)  [ICD-
10]  I8501, I8511, K2211, K226, K250, K252, K254, K256, K260, K262, K264,
K266, K270, K272, K274, K276, K280, K282, K284, K286, K2901, K2921,
K2931, K2941, K2951, K2961, K2971, K2981, K2991, K31811, K5281, K5701,
K5711, K5713, K5721, K5731, K5733, K5741, K5751, K5753, K5781, K5791,
K5793, K625, K6381, K920, K921, K922 (Diagnosis Codes)
o GU Bleed: [ICD-9] 596.7, 599.7, 623.8, 626.2, 626.6, 626.8 (Diagnosis
Codes) [ICD-10] N897, N920, N921, N925, N938 (Diagnosis Codes)
o ICH: [ICD-9] 430, 431, 432.0, 432.1, 432.9 (Diagnosis Codes) [ICD-10] 160x,
161x, 162x (Diagnosis Codes)
o Other bleeding: [ICD-9]  56881, 36281, 7847, 7848, 2851, 4590, V582, 56985, 430,
431, 4320, 4321, 4329, 4230, 78559, 51189, [ICD-10 DX]  K661, D62, H356*,
I312, I60*, I61*, I62*, J942, K5521, R040, R041, R571, R578, R58, R042, R0489,
R049, J949, R570, R579 (Diagnosis Codes); [ICD-9]  9902, 9903, 9904, 9905,
9906, 9907, 9908 (Procedure codes), [ICD-10]  30230H0, 30230H1, 30230K0,
30230K1, 30230L0, 30230L1, 30230M0, 30230M1, 30230N0, 30230N1,
30230P0, 30230P1, 30230R0, 30230R1, 30230T0, 30230T1, 30230V0, 30230V1,
30230W0, 30230W1, 30233H0, 30233H1, 30233K0, 30233K1, 30233L0,
30233L1, 30233M0, 30233M1, 30233N0, 30233N1, 30233P0, 30233P1, 30233R0,
30233R1, 30233T0, 30233T1, 30233V0, 30233V1, 30233W0, 30233W1,
30240H0, 30240H1, 30240K0, 30240K1, 30240L0, 30240L1, 30240M0,
30240M1, 30240N0, 30240N1, 30240P0, 30240P1, 30240R0, 30240R1, 30240T0,
30240T1, 30240V0, 30240V1, 30240W0, 30240W1, 30243H0, 30243H1,
30243K0, 30243K1, 30243L0, 30243L1, 30243M0, 30243M1, 30243N0,
30243N1, 30243P0, 30243P1, 30243R0, 30243R1, 30243T0, 30243T1, 30243V0,
30243V1, 30243W0, 30243W1, 30250H0, 30250H1, 30250K0, 30250K1,
30250L0, 30250L1, 30250M0, 30250M1, 30250N0, 30250N1, 30250P0, 30250P1,
30250R0, 30250R1, 30250T0, 30250T1, 30250V0, 30250V1, 30250W0,
30250W1, 30253H0, 30253H1, 30253K0, 30253K1, 30253L0, 30253L1,
30253M0, 30253M1, 30253N0, 30253N1, 30253P0, 30253P1, 30253R0, 30253R1,
30253T0, 30253T1, 30253V0, 30253V1, 30253W0, 30253W1, 30260H0,
30260H1, 30260K0, 30260K1, 30260L0, 30260L1, 30260M0, 30260M1,
30260N0, 30260N1, 30260P0, 30260P1, 30260R0, 30260R1, 30260T0, 30260T1,
30260V0, 30260V1, 30260W0, 30260W1, 30263H0, 30263H1, 30263K0,
30263K1, 30263L0, 30263L1, 30263M0, 30263M1, 30263N0, 30263N1,
30263P0, 30263P1, 30263R0, 30263R1, 30263T0, 30263T1, 30263V0, 30263V1,
30263W0, 30263W1 (Procedure codes)